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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 
INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

(Type all entries — complete applicable sections)

COUNTY:

ozunub PMMFOR NPS USE ONLY

ENTRY^UMBER . _

h: name ..... ^ ^ ^
COMMON:

Pi'f.nf. HmiRA
AND/OR HISTORIC:

Ducayet House112. LOCATION ____________________

STREET AND NUMBER:

1440 Moss Street
CITY OR TOWN:

New Orleans
STATE CODE COUNTY: CODE

Louisiana 17 Orleans Parish 071
CLASSIFICATION ___________________________________________________
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CATEGORY

(Check One)

I I District (3 Building
□ Site □ Structure

I I Object

OWNERSHIP

□ Public

□ Privote 
H Both

Public Acquisition;
□ In Process 
I I Being Considered

STATUS

I I Occupied 
[3 Unoccupied 
3 Preservation work 

in progress

ACCESSIBLE 
TO THE PUBLIC

Yes:

3 Restricted 
I I Unrestricted 
□ No

PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Appropriate;

□ Agricultural 
1 1 Commercial 
I I Educational 
I I Entertainment

I I Government 
I I Industrial 
I I Military 
3 Museum

□ Park
I I Private Residence 
I I Religious 
I I Scientific

I I Transportation 
□ Other (Specify)

I I Comments

4. OWNER OF PROPERTY ______________________________ „
OWNER’S NAME:

Louisiana Landmarks Society and The City of New Orleans
STREET AND NUMBER:

Gallier Hall, 545 St, Charles Avenue
Cl TY OR TOWN:

New Orleans
.OCATfON OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION

T|.ouisiana 1690

COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS. ETC:

Conveyance Office. Civil Ctourts Building. Orleans Parish
STREET AND NUMBER:

CITY OR TOWN:
Loyola Avenue

New Orleans Louisiana

CODE

1690
[iTREPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS_______________ _________________________________ ________________

TITLE OF SURVEY:

Historic American Buildings Survey
DATE OF SURVEY: (3 Federal □ State [ I County I I Local

1/

DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS:

Library of Congress
STREET AND NUMBER:

Independence and Capitol Street, S,W.
CITY OR TOWN:

Washington
STATE:

District of Columbia OOID.
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7. DgSCRIPTION

CONDITION
1 I Excellent [jj Good Q Fair

fChecIc One)
I I Deterioroted I I Ruins O Unexposed

(Check One)
I I Altered 13 Unaltered

(Check One)
PC] Moved Original Site

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (if known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Pitot House was one of several small coxmtry residences or 
plantation houses erected aiong this“section of Bayou St. John at the end 
of the eighteenth and the beginning of the nineteenth century when the 
extensive plantation of Don Santiago Lorreins was subdivided. This is one 
of the houses described by C.C. Robin on his 1803 visit:

Here the land is cleared and one sees here and there the handsome 
houses of the countryside. They are of the nrost varied form, some 
built of wood surroimded by galleries in the Chinese fashion, others 
built of brick are surmounted by a gallery in the Italian maimer. 
Several have colonades and there are among than some that would do 
credit to the suburbs of Paris. All of them have a garden in front. 
Avenues of magnificent orange trees can be seen ....

The house is a fine example of the raised basement Louisiana colonial 
house. Its pl^ is typical, consisting of three rooms on the groimd floor 
acipsa the front,~facing the south and the bayou. Behind, there is a 
recessed, jalousie enclosed gallery with the stairway to the upper story. 
Al^ach end of the gallery is a small, nearly square room or cabinet.
Two" round, plastered brick columns support the gallery above. Across the 
front is a colonnade of eight similar colxxmns that is extended along the 
east side with an additional four columns. The lower i3to;y is entirely of 
raasbhiy construction, plastered on the exterior, and originally on the 
Interior.

The upp^_stoiy is idi^tical in plan, with one double chimney and two 
fireplaces~to^heat the two rooms at the west end of the house and a single 
chimney and fireplace for the room at the east end. The_walls, both interic 
and exterior, of the upper story are of brick-between-posts construction.
The main roof rafters frame on the ext-erior walls of the three principal 
rooms, the ix)of extending from these at a lower pitch to cover the galleries 
and rear cabinets. The gallery roof is supported by turned wood columns anc 
the railing has been restored ”in the Chinese fashion” according to a 
sketch made of the house by the Fr«ich naturalist, Charles Alexandre 
Le Sueur when he was in New Orleans, 1828-30.

The windows and doors were all of the French casement type with 
segmental arched heads. All exterior openings were provided with wood 
batten blinds. The exterior walls of the upper story are covered with 
wide, beaded ship lap siding, except, where protected by galleries, they 
are plastered. The roof, originally of wood shingles, is now covered with 
asbestos shingles simulating the original.

In 1964 the house was moved from its original site to an adjacent, 
publicly owned one by the Louisiana Landmarks Society to prevent its 
imminent demolition for the construction of a school building. The upper 
story, including roof and galleries, was moved intact. The masonry walls 
of the lower story had to be re-constructed, though many of the original 
masonry columns were moved and re-used.
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7. Description

Probably during the period between I8i+S and 1857, when the house was owned 
by Felix Ducayet, the original roof form was changed by raising and extending 
the original rafters above the ridge line to eliminate the double pitch roof 
form. Dormer windows were also added, two in front and two in the rear. 
Extensive interior alterations were made to the interior and additions made 
in the rear in theJJ93P*s when the house was remodelled for use as a convent. 
These alterations and additions have now been removed and the house is bejjig 
restored to its original form by the Louisiana Landmarks Society \znder the 
direction of Richard Koch and Samuel Wilson, Jr., architects.
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STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Pitot House is a significant example of the once common raised 
bs^emOTt, Louisiana colonial small plantation house. Kie site it 
occupied originally, and also its present site, was part of the extensive 
plantation of Don Santiago Lorreins \Aio had purchased the property on 
November 15, 1771 from Huchet de Kemion whose mother had inherited 
it from her first husband, Antoine Rivard de La 7igne, Jr, Rivard’s 
father had been granted this land on Nobember 28, 1708 by concession of 
Renville, ten years before Bienville founded the city of New Orleans,

On October 9, 1799 Lorreins’ son sold a 200 foot tract of the 
planta'^bn to Don Bartolome Bosque, a Majorcan vtio a few years before, 
in 179o, had built his notable town house, now 6l9 Chartres Street, It 
was probably Bosque who began construction of the Pitot House on the 
bayou, for many of its details are similar to his Chartres Street house, 
notably the diamond-paned transoms over the doors. On May 28, 1800, 
Bosque sol^the property with buildings to his Chartres Street neighbor, 
Josei^ Reynes who was probably the first to live in the new house on the 
bayou. On June 22, 1805, Reynes sold the house to Madame Vincent 
Rillieux, great-grandmother of the noted French artist, Edgar Degas,
Five years later, on April 3, 1810 she sold the house to James Pitot 
who had served as the first mayor of the incorporated city of New 
Orleans, 1804 - 1805.

On August 25, 1813, Pitot transferred title to the house to Beverley 
Chew and Richard Relf, business associates of Daniel Clark, who five days 
later transferred it to the Banque de la Louisiane, These were probably

and Pitot is presumed to have lived in the house
It was

financial transactions
until it was sold by the bank to Albin Michel on June 17, 1819. 
during the Michel ownership that the house was visited by the French 
naturalist, Charles Alexandre Lesueur, who sketched the bayou scene 
from its gallery and aJLso sketched the house.

Nine years after Michel's death, his son and heir then living in 
Paris, sold the property to Felix Ducayet idiose name has often been 
identified with the house. Here Ducayet conducted the notable Bayou 
St, John Farm, raising "aH the finest improved varieties of hogs and 
poultry”. The property was sold at a Sheriff’s sale in 1857 to Paul J. 
Gleises who sold it on April 29, 1859 to Jean Louis Tissot, Tissot’s

I



I. W. Eicciuti, New Orleans and Its Environs, the Domestic Architecture, 
New York, 1938, pi. 35.

Samuel Wilson, Jr,, A Guide to the Early Architecture of New Orleans, 
New York, 1959.

Thomas Ashe, Travels in America, London, 1803, p, 343.
Stuart 0. Landry, Jr,, ed. Voyage to Louisiana by C.C, Eobin 1803-J.805, 

New Orleans, 1966, p, 30,

LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES
DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY

CORNER. LATITUDE longitude

Degrees MiniRes Seconds D«^«es Minutes Seconds
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latitude and longitude coordinates
DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY 

OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES

APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY:

latitude LONGITUDE

Degrees Minutes Seconds

58 ’ 54 *
Degrees Minutes ..Seconds

' ■ ' ' o ■' " •*90 05 20

ILIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES.

STATE:

CODE COUNTY

CODE

COUNTY:

NAME AND T! TLE:

Samuel lalson, Jr., Architect
ORGANIZATION

Louisiana Landmarks Society
DATE

STREET AND NUMBER:

203 Gallier Hall
CITY OR TOWN:

New Orleans
STATE

Louisiana
CODE

1690

As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na­
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 
89-665), I hereby nominate this property'for inclusion 
in the National Register and certify that it has been 
evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set 
forth by the National Park Service. The recommended 
level of significance of this nomination is:

National □ ^tate \ Lpfal □

Name

Title

Date (9

I hereby certify that this property is included in the 
National Register.

hief, pffice ot Archeology and Historic fre
------------e:------------ ■> ; OIMM/wf-r- :r-rChief, pffice ol Archeology and Historic f'resetvarttxr

8EP 2 8 1971
Date
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8, Significance

son, Judge A. Louis Tissot, first Senior Judge of the Civil District Court 
and judge of the former Second District Court, owned it until 1894« After 
several other transfers, the house was finally bought on July 11, 1904 by 
Mother Frances Xavier Cabrini, foundress of the Missionary Sisters of the 
Sacred Heart and first U,S, citizen to be canonized as a Saint of the 
Homan Catholic Church, It was the Missionary Sisters who gave the house 
to the Louisiana Landmarks Society \dien they erected their new school on 
the site in 1964.

The house is thus significant not only for its architectural 
importance but also for the succession of distinguished persons who have 
owned and Ddved in it. The site to which it was moved and on which it 
now stands is also significant as part of the colonial Lorreins plantation 
vdiose history goes back to 1708, Lorreins sold this 200 foot tract on 
Septenber 22, 1800 to Bernard Coquet who established a well known 
amusement park here, known as Tivoli, This property has an interesting 
and well documented history until it was acquired by the city of New 
Orleans in 1943. Here the city established the Henry Go, Desmare 
Playground on part of vdiich, by action of the City Council, the Pitot 
House was moved in the summer of 1964.



RECEIPT PROPERTY: STATE

DATE OF RECEIPT
DATA PAGE /
PHOTO <S)
PHOTO DESCRIP (S)

7/MAP (S)
’ MAP DESCRIPTION (S)

REGISTER NUMBER
YES NO NUMBER

RESUBMIT

LOGGED 
ACKNOWLEDGE

KNOWLEDGE /̂,

\ixjUjmJ cute/
9//i-l7ii

REVIEW

^histoe™ }

U T7~V~77f'. "T": ^ T ,/ 1^*“ ~? : 7 7T T'TTTTTT*^

■ARGIIDOLOOICH

ARCHITECT Mu^j ia j. /Tz- ^

ASST. KEEPER

~W^
f/V?/KEEPER

ENTRY

CHIEF, OAHP

OSlX cS&^syxQ yA&t^ a^ yU)
"l iOW^C^r
J1/•>t'^ Jl/>hAy^ , V idA^ Lxue 

vaJlMAj>AI ^ Date

dHA , 9~j-r^

EDITORIAL PROCESSING, EDITOR ^ U>t -V 
AL££yn^o

Federal Register Entry /— I/- 7 7,^ 

Annual Edition Ent:

WORKING NUMBER

‘/Ufcv^ ''''■'I-'' ^
--ij ti' i d-dit —

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT:



i^aJU Jtau ii AJtpuk/ 

fMit -Inm

/ / iMĥ
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PROPERTY PiOllAna . LA Date; 9-/9*75

National Register property descriptions are being rewritten for entry 
in the cumulative 1976 National Register publication. In order to 
make certain that write-ups are correct, please provide the information 
indicated below within 10 days.* The material should be forwarded 
directly to the Branch of Publications, National Register. PldU^LuJh^
* Please let us know if additional time is needed. ^XCZ^Sli3 )

1. Name

_2.

3.

Location

Ownership

4.

5.

Accessible to the public 

Present use

6. Description (remodeled, restored?) Hfls ft&KPtahVn 

jp Se>j ptf/m Of stUUCklAA n.t li-Aiflii ihindi .

r\6t ^ ptoati AtiLLfiiui At n(\ptant ______

iJ^ bLdfiyiL i 't\ ttiknaJiM

LiJ/

v/ 7, Photo pV\eM ^hutkiAk illushoJtn^

itihlUA AfIftLMArtC *7?KILi0t. ^ Ai. ^

8. Other

Thank you.

William J. l^rtagh 
Keeper of the National'Register
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY MAP FORM

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with map)
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COMMON; Pitot House
AND/OR HISTORIC;

STREET AND NUM BER:

1440 Moss Street
CITY OR TOWN:

New Orleans,

Louisiana Orleans Parish 071

E. Robinson Co.
Atlas of the City of New Orleans, pub. S28-84 Nassau St., New York

SCALE; 300 feet per inch
JMl

TO BE INCLUDED ON ALL MAPS

1. Property broundories where required.
2. North arrow.
3. Latitude and longitude reference.
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‘Form 10-301 
(July 1969)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY MAP FORM

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with map)
FOR NPS USE ONLY
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Pitot House
AND/OR HISTORIC: Ducsyst Hous6

STREET AND NUMBER:

1A40 Moss Street
CITY OR TOWN;

New Orleans

Loviisiana
COUNTY:

Orleans Parish 071

U, REQUIREMENTS

SOURCE:

United States Department of the Interior Geological Survey
l;24|000
1966

TO BE INCLUDED ON ALL MAPS

1. Property broundories where required.
2. North arrow.
3. Latitude and longitude reference.
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WADE O. MARTIN. JR. 

SECRETARY OP STATE CHAIRMAN

JACK P. F. GREMILLION 
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROY R. THERIOT 
STATS COMPTROLLER

A. OTIS HEBERT. JR. DIRECTOR

DR. EDWIN A. DAVIS 
SENIOR CONSULTANT

^ate S^rc/d'Viei ^ ^eco/ycU ^cniTntUion

BATON ROUGE 70804 
BBt!QN£xa8&iaeaAc

AUG 8119n

V
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NATIONAI
REGiSTEF

Old State Capitol
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70801
August 4, 1971

Dr. William Murtagh, Keeper
The National Register of Historic Places
National Park Service
801 19th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dear Dr. Mvirtagh:

Enclosed are additional photographs of Pitot House,
New Orleans.

Two of the photographs are of the house before restoration; 
and one is of the house in the process of being restored.

Yours truly.

George M. Leake, Chairman 
Louisiana Historical Preservation and 

Cultural Commission



A. OTIS HEBERT, JR. DIRECTORWAOB O. MARTIN. JR.
SECRETARY OF STATECHAIRMAN

DR. EDWIN A. DAVIS 
SENIOR CONSULTANTJACK P. P. GREMILLION 

ATTORNEY OBNBRAU

ROY R. THERIOT 
8TATB COMPTROLLER

^oni'mi^con
P. O. BOX 44222 CAPITOL STATION

BATON ROUGE 70804 
PHONE 389-5256

Old State Capitol 
August 23, 1971

Dr. William Murtagh, Keeper
The National Register of Historic Places
Natinal Park Service
801 19th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dear Dr. Murtagh:

We are again forwarding to you the nomination of Pitot 
House to the National Register. As requested, we have 
filled in the code numbers, have given longitude and 
latitude as well as acreage and have added a map showing 
location of the house.

We trust that this additional information is satisfactory. 

Yours truly,

George M. Leake, Chairman
Louisiana Historical Preservation and Cultural Commission

^UG 31 1971 t
J:|ATf0NAL 
Register
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K341S-PHH OCT 1 6 1973

Mr. Goorge Leake 
President
Loulslwa Lendbaerks Society 
Pitot House 
1440 Moss Street 
Nee Orleans, Louisiana 70119
Dear Mr. Leake:
The National Survey of Historic Sites and Buildings, directed by 
the National Park Service, is conducting a surrey of historic 
buildings significant in the developaent of 19th-century American 
architecture. Sites studied by the Naticmal Surr^ are evaluated 
by an Advisory Board on Natiwial Parks, Historic Sites, Buildings, 
and Mtmuments. The Board advises the Secretary of the Interior of 
the structures and sites that it finds to possess national historical 
aignificanee and recoMnswods that these properties be declared 
eligible for recognitiffii as national historic landmarks. We are 
enclosing a loaflet that describes the National Historic Ludaarks 
Program and enumerates the criteria used in evaluating historical 
propertios.
Dr. Paul Goeldner, a staff architect with the National Survey, plans 
to visit a ttunber of historic buildings located in Lcmisiana during 
November 1973. We would very much appreciate your assistance in 
pemitting him to visit the Pitot Houso on Tuosday, Novenbor 13, 
in the noming.

Sincorely yours.

(Sgd.) A, R. Jlortensen

A. R. Morttmsm 
Chief, Division of Historic 

and Arehitoetural Surveys

Enclosures
PHH:PF Goeldner/v£/10-16-73 
bcc; Regional Director, Southwest Region 

LI
PHHS-Dr. Goeldner

Ty

basic

(HP-Louisiana—Pitot House)
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Ms. Floreaea K. Leatz
400 Vftst U9th Street * ’
ipzrtosat Utl
Knr York, Snr York 10027

fiMor Hk. Laatz:

nack 71m for yoor letter InqoirlBg abtmt the looialeoe progrea fnaded 
oBder the Hetieoal Hietoric Presertretlcn Act of 1966»

Wille the pzogrera in Leoieiona wee e *'late eteztei^” the pece hee accelerated 
in the laat fev years. la 1973> her prograa vae fuoded at $21,672 is 
Federal allotoects, vltb a corresponding asotrat of State oatching funds.
In 1974, it nas $125,433 and in 1975, $332,196. statewide snmey of 
historic resources has bs«a handicapped das to the lack of staff, but 
legislative authorlzatloa to fill two new positions hss been secured 
recently. This will aake it possible for Louisiana to aaintain a pco~ 
fsasional survey staff to handle the workload and to nsot the professional 
requireneats for contiauiag the prograa.

Aaoag Che projects eospleted to data are:
*■ d

C|(sa2ine Convent kestoratioo > Orlens Fari^
Boosa Seatoratlon - Orleans Farlah

Work has been in progress also cm restoratloa of the Yucca House oa the 
Itelrose Plantation, Hatchltoches Parish, and on Che SC. Bartln of Tours 
Catholic Church, St. Ilartlavllle.

The HaCional Eeglster of Historic Places is an exciting prograa end there 
is such to be done in Louisiana and elsewhere. We are coofldeat that 
with the resources now available «oid tlie personnel present and to be 
esployed, Louisiana will eUow great progress.
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Sincerely yours,

[(Sgd.) Wllliaa J. Murtagh

WilUam J. Hwtagh,
Kesper of the sstlonsl Raglstar

FNP:G Emeryrntw 5/1/75:35480
cc: Regional Director, Southwest Region w/lnc.
bcc: Mr. J«y R. Broussard, SHPO, Louisiana w/copy of Inc.
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400 W. 119th St., Apt. 13H 
New York, New York, 10027 
April 21, 1975

Mr. William Murtagh,
Keeper of the National Register
National Park Service, Dept, of the Interior
Washington, DC, 20240

Dear Mr. Murtagh;

This May I will complete my course work in the Restoration/ 
Preservation program here at Columbia. In February I sent a 
letter of inquiry and resume to*the Louisiana Deoartment of Art, 
Historical and Cultural Preservation. They notified me last week 
of an opening for an Architectural Historian, for which I imme­
diately applied.

As I worked in New Orleans for two years before coming to 
Columbia, I am quite interested in returning to Louisiana in the 
preservation field. The job sounds potentially exciting and chal­
lenging. I wonder if you might fill me in a bit further on what 
the State's program entails, what orojects they have been involved 
in to date, and what direction theyC^eading. In your talk to us 
this winter you mentioned that some of the states had not yet met 
top standards in their hiring of professional staff members. It 
is also my understanding that the Louisiana agency has recently 
run into some political difficulty.

Please understand that I am not asking for "gory details", 
but before I have further contact with this group, I would greatly 
appreciate knowing your professional assessment of the situation, 
so that 1 can evaluate more carefully what opportunities there 
might be. 1 have enclosed a copy of my resume, to familiarize you 
with my qualifications. Thank you for your help» ___________

Sincerely, 

Florence K. Lentz



Resume

FLORENCE KATHRVN LENTZ

Permanent Address;
623 W, Fourth Street 
Marysville, Ohio, 43040

Temporary Address- to June 1
400 W. 119th St., Apt. 13H 
New York, New York, 10027

Education:

Experience:

Master of Science in Historic Preservation candidate.
May, 1975, from Columbia University Graduate School 
-of Architecture and Planning, New York, New York.

Bachelor of Arts Degree, cum laude. May, 1971, from 
Bryn Mawr College, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania, Major in 
History of Art with allied courses in history and 
studio art.

Additional Courses:
Tulane University, New Orleans, La.— Louisiana Archi­

tecture, ............_
Schiller College, Bonningheim, Germany-- Drawing and 

Painting, German,
Wittenberg University, Springfield, Ohio-- Gferman.

October- November. 1974: Research Consultant"with
Universal Restoration, Inc',, on San Francisco Planta­
tion Project in Reserve, La, Conducted historical 

.research on plantation house and grounds, co-ordinated 
research efforts of local groups involved in project; 
three weeks in the field, two weeks in preparation of" 
detailed preliminary report.

June- August. 1974: Architectural Historian with the 
National Park Service, Delaware Water Gap National 
Recreation Area, Investigated and photographed 30- 40 
structures and three districts in New Jersey and Penn­
sylvania, Submitted written reports and recommendations 
for_preservation, prepared National Register nomination 
forms. Authored an architectural/historical driving- 
tour of Old Mine Road for Pocono Environmental Education 
Center, ---- ---- ------ ---- ---------

October. 1971- May. 1 973:- Curatorial Assistant at 
Gallier House, New Orleans, La. Historical researcher, 
docent, and all-around aide. Worked with curator in 
accessioning, photograohing, and inventorying the col­
lection. Assisted with installation of new exhibitions, 
and with special events. Helped in research and acqui- 
tion of specific period furnishings.

Techniques of architectural surveying and historical 
research. Photography, measured drawing, and stylistic 
analysis of structures. Small mxiseum methods of acces- 
siorjing, display, interpretation, and administration.

References will be submitted upon request.

Skills:
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basement Louisiana Colonial plantation house. 
$13*S^*00 gardens, and fences.
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